ask
estimate:s—
due $500.00
250 00
120.00
000
200.00
200.00
230.00

At 3.
'
. Hose

LY

$ 26.00 :
7774.00  800.00

\ $1,400.00

e For the aﬁ;
C:mxns::,oy
Chatham, ]

-!hc-
lu-d
Road Tax,

Jas,
defaalt collection-
Donald Mcli‘.whmn, comi. By-roads.
T do. do.
do. do.
. do. - do.
Donald MeEschran Col. rates.
Joba L. Robichaud, By-road Com.
ames DMahoney, Col. rates, grdered
.86 10 his hands be paid over to Secy.
Tuunmr. .

¥ ;
W. Robinson, J. P. road tax

an assessment of the Couaty to pay the Inspector’s salary.

| Returnof Wm. B. Stewart, collecting
| justice, Alawick, was passed on motion
of Coun. Anderson.

Rogersville accounts sod returns were

passed as follows.—

Hypoollite J. Burk, By- roudCom
« Philip Arsnesn, o

M. Maillet,

Wilfrid Cormier, Com. Highways.

J.. D. Gaudet, Mo 2t order-
ed that he make full return at July
session.

Geo. Jardine J, . P. ordered as above,
retarn not benig according to law.

Geo. Jardige, J. P. ordered accounts
pass, less $3,00 overcharge, :

Geo. Jardine, J. P. return of ﬁnu. -

Rogersville parish  and . county officers’
list was read by Coun. Lsgere and
passed.

Oa motion. of Coun. Coleman §1.400
was ordered to be assessed on Chatham
for police parposes,

Coun, Coleman, moved’ to repeal pre-
sent by-law g to Police C: :
in Chatham, and for & new by-law aathor-,
ising the appointment of &  third member
of said committee.

Coun. Coleman explaized \‘.he dour /
ability of haviog a committee of tM
instead of oaly two, as at preoent, whwh.
times, led to a'dead-lock in the ad-

o (0

1abs Py

ial)
90 cents due

. Giregoire Savoy, Col rates- (:
do. do. do.,

Isiaih Legere, CoL Rites.
Donald MeEachrag, Com. Highways.
* Jobin'L. Robiehand. do. = do. (special)
. Joha: Bf.me. (}on nghvnyn. - 2
Nelsoh “parish ‘adcounts. :ad taros
were passed, ssfallows:—‘ - 1 ¢
Alex. Harper, Com. roads.
John Sullivaa. ) **: Highways—defaalt-
s 9,60, to bo pub in - bands of mlhuh-g
justice,

Yo
o

Michael Hndnn. Com. nghnys, -
sJobn Sullivas, Com. By-roads,

. Alex. Harper, By-road Com.
Poter O"Ncll. Ool. rates. .
Thos. Lyach, do. do.
Peter O'Nei!, road tax collector.
Return of Geo. Burchill, of v

minintrnion of police affairs. Passed.
Coun. Savoy moved that $1.50 each
be paid to. Isaiah Savoy, Wm. Stewart,
Prudent Russell and Thos. Hickey, as
chairmen at the Mnmcxpnl election in
Alowick, Passed.

.Coua, Suoy moved, t,lw; ﬁ) be yotod
by Council to. pay . fownm pro-
ceediogs in French, ~

Coun. Morrison objected, as  he believ-
ed the Freach people could read the re-
ports in English. . The work. was not
satisfactorily dome before. s

MIRAMICHI

done the apportionment must stand asit

is,
Coun. Branstield said the Commission.
ers were quite satistied that Hardwick

ADVANGE:

CHATHAM

ey

NEW

w

BRUNSWICK, JA’\I“ARY 80, 1890

petitions 'lépofted racommendmg as
follows: —
Petition of John Fergnson—no actio!

as an aet of the Legislntnre would have

was improperly charged with the pauper,

but they had not yet decided which of

the other parishes should assume the
, liability.

The Warden said it seemed to him
| that the Council could not alter the assess-
ment withont some authoritative state-
ment from the commissioners.

The report was pow adopted as read.

On motion of Cdin. Savoy ordered that
balance of $1.50 in hands of Secy Treas.
be pard over to the Uommiuiony&(
Highways fer district No. 2, Alowi

On motion of Coun. Kerr ordered that
the petformance of the daties of the In-
spector appointed by Council for the
enforcement of the Canada Temperance
Act begin on February lst, but that
this order shall not be taken to interfere
with sny prosecution that may be
pendiog at the present time.

Coun. Morrison read retarrs of J. R.
Lawlor, Col. rates, Up. dist. Newcastle.

\Passed.

Account of John A. Goodfellow,
Southe-k, $1.50. Passed.
Following County accounts were pass-
ed:— -
Board of Timog_hy Buckley at jail, $32.-
50. ¥ ;
Gaol committee account $652.47.
D. G. Smith $17.65 for Co. priating,
_Return Soutt Act fines by Police mag-
istrate Robert Murray $15.05.
Scheol fgnd account, showing $3,521,-
04 on band
Gouty eonhngent find,on hand, $337.-

Connty Alms House fund, on hand,
$1 426.9.7

Conps* Mortison prunnted petition of
Jol?%rgnson who is interested. in the

%)

Coun. Savoy said the: ,'*"_,A of
the French peple in - Rogersville cann ot
woad English. The former reports gave
sacisfaction,

ExConn. Smith. being referred $o on
the plained that the sum first

“convictions—vouchers to be furnished for
amount paid receiver general.

Return of do. col. justioe dist. No. 1.

#? do. do.  do.  do. No 2

do. : do  _ do, read dist. No. 1.

Michsel O’Shes, receipt for wmoney re-
opived from Secy-Iress. Ordered that
be farnish. vouchers for exp-dim- at
Jlly session.

* Ludlow accounts aad returns were pass-
ed as follows ;

*_Christopher Whelan, By-road Com.

John. 8. Pond, col. justice—54c. to be
paid Secy.-Treas.”

Ambrose Pond, col. rates.

Retara of "ohn 8. Pond, col. justice.,]

Wm. T, Brewn,-Com. Highways. Two
surveyors, Joha McNamee and Jimes S
Fairley have not made returns. Ordered
‘shat they do eo in July.

List of Parish and County officers for
Ludlow were read by Coun, Fairley and
passed.

Derby accounts and returns were pass-
ed as follows :—

" Roads, in acct. with Secy.-Treas., $2 to
credit, to be paid over to com. of No. 2
district, :

Christopher Crosker, collecting justice.
. Levi Gerrish, By-road com.

Hugh Parker, Com. By-roads, $3.78, to
be paid to successor in office._

Ephraim Betts, col. rates. -

* Malcolm ‘Amos, . Com. - Highways—
- Yonchers to be furnished at July session.

Jobn J. Miller, Com. Highways.

Ordered that Coms Wm. Ohﬂ' nuke re-
tarns to July Session.

Bliesfield acconnts and returns were
pessed as follows : —
~ R. D. Robinson, col. rates.

" Guy Alexander, Com. Highways.
* Micbael Hanoeo, By-road Com.

Saml D. Betts, do, do.

Robert Arbo, do. do.
““Robert Swim, Com. Highways, $6.20
in Secy.-Treas. hands and 74¢. in commie-
sioner’s haods to be paid.over to successor
of com. in office. .

Blissfield Parish and' Conaty oﬂuu
was read by Coun. Swim and passed.

Adjourned nnyl 10 . m. to-morrow.

YRIDAY'S PROCEEDINGS.

Coun, re-assembled at 10.a. m.

Minutes of yesterday’s. proceeding were
read and: confirmed. - ;

Blackville parish accounts and returns
were passed as follows on motion of Coun.
Hayes :—

James Weaver, By-road com.

Maaurice Hayes, o »

W. T. Underhill
- Michael Hayes, collecting justice.

Jas. W. Weaver, col. rates, correct less
$2.55 to be paid over to Sevy.-Treas.

W. M. Underbill, col, rates. ~

[

-

Matthew Kehoe, - correct loss
$2.45, to be paid over to Secy.-Treas.

" Wm, Hogan, com. Highways—several
surveyors retarns not fylod—to lie oveér
antil July.
© 'W. M, Underhill, ° do. do. do.

Coun, Kerr moved that W, 8. Brown
be :i)pofnhd Inspector under the Canada
Temperance Act at a salary of $500. He
#aid he movéd for the appointment of Mr.

Brown in deference to the wishes of the
emperance peoplé, hé being the unani-
‘mons recommendation of the leading tem-
yperance orgamsation of the County and of
almost all the other temperance people.
“Whatever might be the private views of
smembers in regard to the appointment he
thonght all would sgree that the temper-
wnce people, who had donea good deal of
wpork in carrying out..the Act omght to
chdr rwmandaﬂom in- this mat-
ter comsidered, It was better to .ppox!t

the man . of their choice and give them

>

every chanee for & year apd, then, if the ; 9

law was not enforced let the other party
-try their method for' dealing with the
. gvils complained of. . When he went
. sround with petitions to bring the law
.“into operation he found that - there was a
.. general public {feeling in its favor, and the

- desire to enforgs it was strong. He and

. others contended the law had not yet had
1 & fair chance there was now an oppor-
+ tanity to nt%:u claims of she tem-

1 perance people, ghich were only reason-

gnnhd wu not expended, as it was
found to be insufficient but an addition

in ull were expended last year, the re-
port appearing in a French paper. He
understood it gave great satisfaction to
the French people. - Althoagh it was not
Pprepared as carefully as it ohght to have

 been, because of undue haste of one mem-

ber of the committee who took the mat-
ter all in his own hands, the Couacil
cousidered this expenditure only a mat-
ter of justice to the French people and
he thought the grant well expended.
‘Coun. Colman favored the grant, as it
was only right that sach evidence of good !
will ahould be shown those who wished to
see the reports in their own language.
Coun. Morrisun said his objections were
not so strong after )enmng thn the x-

of $10 was made to is, and thirty dollars |’

N spgol, lsior ete. factory,
asking /10 yeoars exemptlon from tax-
atiom: /

Refetred to Com. on petitions,

On motion of Coun. Betts Coun.
Pourier and Savoy and Mr. D. G. Smith
were appointed 8 Committee on publish-
ing French repoits of Council.

Parish and County officars list for
Blackville was read by Coun. Hayes and
passed.

On motion of Coun. Coleman, seconded
by Coun. Kerr, John Haviland, R. A.
Lawlor and Macdougall Snowball, wers
appointed Chatham Public Square com-
mitted. :

Wm. Kerr, John Coleman and Robert
Maurray, Jr., were appointed Police Com-
mittee for Chatham.

Coun. Adams, from the committee on
petitions reported as follows :—

Petition of Jas. Yeoman—referred to
assessors of Newcastle to report at July
seasion.

Petition of Thos. W. Flett—no sction
asa 1act of Leg e would be

salat:

L4

ditare had 3

P y resil

The motion of Couu. Savoy passed !

i

d to enabl 's prayer to

P |

4 ¥

Adjonrned until 1 o’clock for committee
work.

Council reassembles at 1 o’clock and
adjoarned until 2 p» m.
Council reassembled at 2 p. m.

ey

| be

Barnett—same re-
of Jas. Yeo-

lremion of Thomas
dation as'in p

sen.

man.
Ordered that the above rscommanda-
tions be adopted. <

Petition of T. F. Gillespie and others—

Coun. Betts from the:
Alms House acconnts reported tbem
correct. -The committee recommend 'that
ia case of the death of any panper the
commissioners use ‘all diligence in‘in-
forming tehuvu ‘as promptly se:possible.
The ded . the follow-
ing apportionment of, ; Alms House
t for the currept year.

Soniuk, i
Gienelg,...1.
Hardwick, . .

Derb;
Blackville,
Blisefield, . . .

Rogersville,

Alowick, ;

* Coun, Kerr explained that Rogersyille’s
assessment seomed _large, but it was be-
eause the collector of that pamh had
made no retura for last year and-the com-
mittee had . been obliged to make the
amount for this year large enough to caver
all possible demande, and if it turned out
to be more thn tae pnn-h should fairly
pay.due credit would bo given for the

surplus next year,

Coun. Buuﬁeamoved that Hardwick’s
asgsessment; be r d s0 $100, b of
the pauper, Margaret . McLaughlin, whose
case has been o fally discussed at previ-
vious conacils, not being preperly charge.
sblo to that parish, He said the commis-
had admitted that this p did
not belong to Hardwick, sad the Com.
missioner for Alnwick, Mr. Simpson, bad
beeo ‘instructed to obtain proof that she
was not chargeable to his_ psrish, but he
had failed to doso. Itseemed $hat she
belonged to neither Alnwick nor Hard-
wick and, in the end, would be a county
charge. In the meantime, it was unfair
that Hardwick should be assessed for an
extra $50 which should be refunded to
that parish. ;

Coun. Hayes said the matter ought to
be properly investigated, as conncillors
were here'to preveut unnecessary taxa
tion on their parishes and he would object
to Blackville being unfairly mlde to pay
any share of this chiarge, °

Coun, Bransfield said the iomnn should
be tsken befon & magistrate and obhged
to disclose all the facts necessary to deter-
mine the matter. ‘The fwt was, however,
that as long as Hardwicke was allowed by
the Council to-be saddled with this assess-
ment the comumiissioners would leave the
in its present unsstisfactory posi-
tion. They had admitted the injustice
done to Hardwicke but neglected - to take
the proper steps to rehieve the parish of
an unjust charge.

Coun. Kerr said i’ Coun. Bransfield
would only procure from the issi

x

recommended that the leasing of the
wharf in question be open to pubhc com.
petition.

Coun. Morrison said the lessees: would
have a right to have their lease extended
&t such rental as Council might ™ fix,"and
that it hardly seemed fair to them to deal
with the matter as recommended.

The Secretary-Tfeasurer read the lease,
which shows that there is no covenant for

| renewal:

Coun. Morrison suggested that the
matter lie over until July session,and that
a apecial be appointed to get

bject and report at

on the

: ’;lnly session.

Coun. Kerr fnvored Coun., Morrison’s
suggestion.

Coun. Morrison moved his suggestion as
an amendment to the committee’s report?
which was carried and the committee was
named as follows :— -

Couns. Kerr, Coleman and Morrison.

- On motion of Coun. Adams, Protection-
ville was set oft as a fourth polling dis-
tnctmNorthelk Coun. Adams explain-
ing the inconvenience to be obviated
thersby.

Coun. Barchill submltbed Nelson ac-
counts and returns which ' paseed, as

Nfollows :—

Return of A A M Saunders, J P,
showing $8.64 in his bands. Ordered it
be paid to surveyor of district No 1,
Highway division No 2.

Nelson Pound acconnt, showing $2 in
hsndl of Secretary-Treasurer. Ordered it
remain to be expended in Pound repairs
when®hecessary.

. Alawick parish and oounty officers list
was read by Coun. Anderson and passed.
County Acconnt of B Fairey, $3.90, for
chairs for Registry office was passed.

Zoun. Morriron rend petlhon ofC E
Fish of Newcastle, cl reduction of
poor and county mtes and “taxes levied
apon him, on account of an over-valaation
of his quarry property.

Referred to com. on petitions.

On motion of Coun. Betts E P Willis-
ton was. reappointed auditar for the
present year.

thesk Parisk retn.rnl and aocounts
wi%:l by Coun Sutherland and passed

follbws: —

W Taylor, by-road com.
* Jamés Parks, do do.

Jéha Murphy, do do.
! .JamesLawlor, Col Rates.
- Jamee Parke, Com. Highways.
: Johan Murphy, do do.

Wm. Taylor, do do.

Fred Jones, Col.-Rates,

James Lawlor, col. Road taxes.

List of Parish aad Couaty officars for
Southesk was road by Coun. Satherland
and p d

ers and submit to the committee or Coun-
cil the record of what he stated—and
which he, Kerr, had no reason to doubt—
they would have something on which to
take action, but, as the jmatter atood, the

. able. The Connclnud s great resp
+ bility in the matter and he hoped it would
<.do its duty by passing his resolution.
" Coun. Campbell eaid he was quite will-
-.ing to support the motion for an inspector,
" but not in favor of appointing the person
-pecommended. He could now see the
~point of Coun. Kerr's opposition to his
proposed rile -for two hours mnotica of
-~motions involving charges on the County

~fonds. This motion was made when
~there was not & full Council and it was to
“be rushed through.

Coun. Morrisen seconded Coun. Kerr's
“motion and suggested that it be amended
<90 as to provide that the $500 cover all
+$he Inspector’s personal expenses.

J/The motion was amended accordingly
:and so passed unanimously.

¥ ©Qoan, Kerr said he thanked the Conn-
il from the bottom of his heart for ita
* ‘unapimoss vote.
. Official Reporter :~The .Council d
;-ui.ly the same: thing :three years ago.
of Coun. Morrison, ordered
"of $500 b2 made'on

t must conti to be- as recom,
mended. i
Coun. Swim agreed »
view of the matter.
Coun. Betts said the apportionment
must stand as recommended_ until proper
evidence to justify a change?® was submit-
ted.

Coun. Savoy had no doubt that Hard.
wick would be justly dealt mth when the
¢crmmissi btained the informati
they were seeking. ;

Coun. Bransfield contended that the
investigation was being unnecessarily kept
open, to the loss of Hardwick. Two years
was too long a time' for such a matter to
be undecided.

Coun. Morrison advised that the ap-
portionment stan recommended, for
Hardwick would rdgeive due credit
another year for any harge.

Coun, Coleman arguedithat it was the
dlty of the commission8rs to furnish
Fproof to the Council that she pauper in
question was not properly chargeable to

ith Coun. Kerr's

Coun Legere moved account of Aungus-
tine Richard, Parish Clerk, Rogersvilie,
$6—passed.

Also Rogeraville road account, showing
$8.62 on hand, ordered it be paid over to
Com. of Division No. 1.

Ordered thst no sheep or lamb shall
be at large on any street or lane etc. in
Rogersviile at any season of the year.

Ordered that $8.00 be assessed on
Rogersville for Pound purposes the
cutrent year.

Conn. Bstts read petition from Patk.
Clancy of Southwest giver in Derby,
complaining of taxation, on Derby prop-
erties of himself, Thos. Power, Thos.
Vye,v and Jas. S Wilson, levied in the
parish of Southesk as well as in Derby.

Referred to Com. on Petitions.

Coun. Betts said the trouble arose be-
cause there is no established line between
the parishes of Derby aad Southesk.
The legislatare should be memorialised to
define the boundary.

Derby Parish aud Couaty officers’
was read by Conn. Bstts and passed.

Adjourned until 50 clock for Commxt
tee work,

hut

Council reassembled at 5 p. m.

Coun, Adams from committee on

‘mrdvnck and solong as that was not

‘to this revisors’ busmea as a meana of

be obtained by p to . give effgct
to the exemption asked.’ A?bpbadf.

Do of Chas. E Fish, cgmmit n-
sider $3,000 a fair valuatipn of propeity
in question and recommend that hw be/
refanded any amount as onm
above that valuation,

Thie matter was deferred until to-
morrow in order that the amount to be
refunded might be definitely fixed..

Petition of Patrick Clancey:—Ordered
that it be referred to the Councillors for
Derby and Southesk for a report.

Bill of official reporter, D (: Smith, $50.
Passed. :

Coun. Hogan, from the Jail-visiting
committee, submitted report showing
that they found the jailin a clean and
comfortable condition. Four prisvners
were serving out tzrms. The Jailer, Mr,
Johu Cassidy is recovering from his re-
cent severe illnsss,

- Coun, Betts read petition of John Duna )
of Chatham, praying that he be appoint-

ed boom-mraster at Barnaby River,—Re-

ferred to Commifttee on Petitions,

Ordered that $1,400 be assessed on
Chatham Town for Street and Fire pur-
poses.

Coun. Kerr directel attention of the
Council to the condition of the Council
room and ante-reom walls which were
covered with a whitewash which came off
upon everything that touched. them and
said it- was ' not creditable to those in
charge to have thém so. - Someone, he
said, was paid to do work of this kind and
it should be properly done. "

On motion of Coun.” Betts, ordered that |
the Jail Committee be directed - to have|
the walls kalsomimed.

Coun Morrison, from the committee to
fix rates to be paid to Sheriff, Secy-Treas,
Assessors and  Revisors for their work
under the Act relating to Assembly Elec-
tions, reported recommending the follow -
jag scale :— :
To the High Sheriff, $15.00—~Secretary -
Treasurer, $40— Assessors of Chatham and
Newcastle, $3.00 each —- Councillor-Re-
visors of Chatham and Newcastle, $20.00
each ; to the other Revisors of said par-
ishes, $10.00 each—Councillor-Revisors of
Nelson, $16.00 each; the other Revisor of
Nelson, 4.00—CounciHor-Revisors of all
other parishes $12.00 each ; the other Re-
visors of said parishes, $4 00 each—to all
Assessors, other than those of Chatham
and Newcastle, $1.00 each.

Coun. Savoy said Alawick’'s revisors
were not fairly treated, for that parish
was larger than -Nelson, having many
more voters and the work of preparing its
lists was therefore greater than the Nelson
revisors had togdo.. Why, then, should
the Alawick revisors be obliged to take
less pay than Nelson?

Coun. Morrison ‘ explained that the
principle followed by the committee was
based on the old scale, which had been
doubled. -

Coun. Branstield referred to the desir-
ability of keeping down taxation and said
the lower parishes of the county kad only
farthing and fishing to depend upon, and
these sometimes gave poor returns. The
obly other source of income was the little
money spent on the roads and it was,
therefore, hard to raise enough money
to pay tax-bills, especially now, when the
county’s representatives wereall opposed to
the government. Sowe cq{uuc:lluu looked

getting pay for nctendmg\councll but
they should not do so, 3a they were al-
ways plenty of publie-spirited ratepayers
desirous of serving at the board and wiH.-
ing to do so for the honor of occupying
the position.
Coun. Barchill thought the unounta
given to the revisors who were not coun-
cillors were out of proportion to those
given to the Councillor-revisors, for the
latter did no more work than the former.
[The Council room was so dark while
‘this matter was under discussion (no
lights being provided) that the reporter
eounld not properly make his notes.]
Coun: Morrison pointed out that the
councillors were more responsible and
that, perhups, has led to their being al
lowsd more pay. :
. Coun. Anderson said he was quite satis-
fied with the amount apportioned $6 Aln-
wick, bat he believed too much was given
to Nelson.
Coun, Betts said it was interesting to
hear Coun. Bransfield talk about Coun.
cillors getting pay, but that- gentleman
was careful to say nothing in reference to
the large sum he received in the shape of
mileage.
Coun. Bransfield said he often paid
more than he received as mileage, to get
to and from the Conncil.
The report of the committee was adopt-
ed.
Council adjourned until 10 a,
morrow.

m. to-

SATURDAY’S PROCEEDINGS.
Council reassembled at 10 a. m.
Minutes of yesterday’s proceedings

were read and confirmed. -

On motion of Coun. Legere, ordered
that John Bark, road com. Rogersville,
make returns next Jaly; also that Sosime
A sineau col. rates, sarie parish, make
like retarms ; also that Mederick Chaisson
be added to list of parieh officers as con-

stable'in Rogersville.

Coun. Adams from petitions gommittee,
recolilmeuded that $6.40 be refunded by
Newbude coltector of rates to Chas. E.

ount of over-valuation of his
operty adopted.

n of John Dann, is referred back

Cotnoil decides that he is not eligible to
be appointed bsom-master at Barnaby
River, Coum. Kerr stating that Mr.
Daunn is not a ratepayer of Nelson.

On motion of Coun. Savey, Wm, R.
Vail was appointed a constable in Aln-
wick. .

Petition of Robert Jessamine, claiming
rebate of taxes in middle district, New-
castle, on eatate of late Alex Jessamine
was, on motion of Coun Morrison, refer-
red to Petition Committee.

Account of J L Stewart $51.55 was
passed.

Newcastle list of Parish and County

officers was moved by Coun Morrison
and passed. .
Coun Burochill moved that bill of John'
E Ratican, Town Clerk, Nelson, $6 and
that of Deonis Kirk, District Clerk, $4,
be paid. Carried. .

$1,000 was ordered ' to be assessed on
Newcastle for police purposes.

On motion of Coun Burchill, list of'
| Parish and County otficers for Nelson
| Parish was passed.
| On motion of Coun . Betts, all comit- |
 tees appointed at this were made

stunding committees for the year.

Conn Adams read petition to the
Legislature from inhabitaats of Protect-
* jonville, in parish of Northesk, in favor
of sotting off that placs as a separate
.po\ling district for Assembly elections,

S
Oonncxl
€Coun Morrison, referring to the report
of the Newcastle firewards, suggesting
co-operation with the connty authorities
in haviog an artesian we!l borei at the
jail, made a statement, showing that it
was impossible to raise sufficient water
by-means of the force pump in the jail to
flash the sewer. leading therefrom, the
consequence being that the closets could
be used as they should be, while
from a sanitary point of view also
e moved that the jail com-

e

steps to have ak artasian well bored at
the jail, cooperating—if deemed desire-
able—with the E:wclstle tirewards in
having the work dane.

In reply to enquiry by Couun Brans-
fiéld, Coun Morrison said Mr. Bridges had
told him the cost of boring was about
$1.00a foot. The boring at Mr. Creagh-
an’s was 157 feet. He supposed the cost
would be $400 or thereabouts,

Coun Bette favored the proposition of
Coun Morrison and said the procuring of a
good water-supply at the jail was an evi-

dent necessity.
Coun Adems favored the work being

done, as a county undertaking, asit
should be catirely coantrolled by the
county authorities, If the Newcastle
firewards wanted to avail themselves of
the supply satisfactory arrangements to
that end could bs made when the
water was obtained.

. Coun. Kerr said he would like to see
an adequate supply of water at ' the jail,
but he was not satisfied that the prisoners
could not be made to pump all that was
required,

Coun. Morrison explained that it was
impossible to obtain a suflicient supply for
flushing the main gewer in the way refer-
red to.

The resolution passed.

The Warden and Couns. Betts and Kerr
were apponted printing committee for the
year.

The High Sheriff and Couns. Morrison
and Coleman were appointed Jail Com-
mittee.

An assessment of $400 was ordered on
the conuty to provide for expense of bor-
ing the artesian well at the jail.

In reply to Conn McNaughton the Szcre-
tary-Treasurer said there was no money
ianthe County Wharf and Lands fund.
Constables Williston and Cassidy’s bills
of fees for attendance at Coancil were
papsed.

e
ttee

| sponse of the people there was a very

"fancy dress carnival is to be held at Chat-

| gtnramtchx and the Rorth

Shore, etc,

Nicor. has some fine snowshoes.
Men's $3.25 Ladies’ $3.00 children’s$2.00.
gl

THE SALE at W. 8. Loggie's will be
continued during first week of February.
His 40 in. Pillow Cotton at 9 c., net, is!
taking well. He is pleased to show its | |
value to all comers during the  sale.

PR T

Kines Ar Bay pu V(N-—\Rev Henry
How, B. A. representing King's Collegh,
Windsor, N. S., bas been speaking at
Bay du Vin in the interest of the endown-
ment fund of that institution. The re-

gratifying one, the contributions amount-
ing to $101.

i

PersoNaL:—Mr. Stafford Benson, eldest
son of Dr. J. 8. Benson of Chatham, is
visiting home ‘after an abserce of somne
two years spent on the Pacific coast. He
has been book keeping with Messrs. Geo.
Cassady & Co. of Vancouver for a year or
more. He looks as if “‘our western heritage”
agreed with him.

J. Windsor, Esq.,
is in town.

of Petit Rocher

———

THE WARDEN's DINNER at Jardine’s
Hotel, Newcastle, on Thursday evening
last was evjoyed by a large mumboer of
Councillors and other guests. Warden
Robinson did the houors in his usual
thorough manner and it is needless to say
that the spread was very creditable to
he hotel staff,

s
CaARNIvAL:—A grand masquerade and

ham Skatiog Riok on Tuesday next, 4th
Feby., which is the night of the full
moon, There will be suitable priz:s a-
warded to the best male and female' char-
acter rapresented, the judges to be selec-
ted by the marfaging eommittee. Music
will be furmished by the efficient 73rd
Battalion band and no pains will be spared
to make the Carnival an old-time success,

sl

S. W. Booy CoMPANY :--At the annual
meeting of the Southwest Boom Company
held at Newcastle, on Thursday, 16th
inst., the following gentlemen were elect-
ed officers for 1889 :—

President—Allan Ritchie.

Directors —John Sadler, Robt. Swim,
E. Hutchison, H. 8. Miller, A. Ritchie,
Wm. Richards, Theo. DesBrisay, W, A.

Adjourned until 12 30 for
work. :

On motion of €Coun Morrison, Dr J
MeG. Baxter and D G Smith of Chatham,
Dr. Robert Nicholson and P B Wheeler
of Newcastle and Enoch Flett of Nelson
wete appointed County Board of Health.

Coun Betts from the contingencies com-
mibtee recommended that the contingent
assessment for the current year be $6,000.
He! explained this sum included
$2,400 for completion of new jail.

The Secretary-Treasurer, in reply to a
question, said 1t did not inclade the $500
to be paid to the Scott Act Inspector.
The Contingent Assessment was ordered
a8 gecommended;

Oa motion of Coun Betts it was ordered
that the Legislature be requested to de-
fine the boundary line between the par-
ishe 5 of Derby and Southesk, said line to
be, as nearly as possible equidistant be-
tween the Northwest and ‘Southwest
rigers.

Coun Kerr, referring to the subject of

the Conuty’s by-road grant, said it was
unfair od the part 6f the members for the
Couvnty in the Legislature to spend the
gréhtes part of the money and hand only
the remainder over to be spent under the
direction of the conncillors,
«“Coun Betts said the full grant was given
to the Council for expenditure one year,
but pot o last year. A good deal of the
money had ‘been ‘absorbed in grants for
what were really private roads, and such
disposition of public money was improper
and-shouid cease.

Coun Morrison said that while onlya
small portion of the grant was placed at
the councillors’ disposal last year, the
‘members for the county had seemed to
make people belisve that the oonncil had
the whole of 1t at their disposal and, as a
consequence, councillors were bl d for

Hickson and C. Sargeant, Esqs.
Sec-Treas.—W. A. Park.

R A
TrHE TorrEDO WoRM'S WORK can be

face of the pile is marked by small holes
that are scarcely perceptible, but the
interior is completely honeycombed by
continuous cells half an inch in diameter
and cut as cleanly as if done with a car-
ver’s gouge.

i

CoLt STARES:—Amongst the entries of
foals of 1888 to be trotted in 1890 and
foals of 1889 to be trotted in 1891 for colt
stakes nos. 3 and 4 respectively, under
the management of Fredericton Park
Association are the following:—

R. H. Grimley, Newcastle, N. B.,
names Sandy G., chestout colt, two white
feot behind, and. strip in face; foaled 4th
June, 1888. Sired by Hnrry Wilkes
(1896), dam by Messe.fer Boy or Iron
Duke; grand dam by Saladin., Bred and
owned by R. H. Grimley.

R. H. Grimley, Newchtle, N. B.,
names Harry Wilkes, Jr., chestnut colt
with strip in face, foaled 18th September,
1889; sired by Hatry Wilkes-(1896), dam
by Mmeuger Boy, or Iron Dnke, grand-
dam by Saladin. Bred and owned by R.
H. Grimley.

Rl gl

CALENDARS:—Amongst the many calen-
dars we have received this year that from
the Daily Telegraph office is the most at-
tractive and furnishes abundant proof of the
efficiency of that establishment in all its
departments devoted to job printing. It
is artistic in design and perfect in work-
manship.

A 8t. John firm, whose name has never
appsared in our advertising columns, sends
us a “‘moon” ealeadar which is a novelty
in its way and wery nseful, as it shows at

the shortage. The public should know
where the money went to and be made to
olearly nnderstani that the counclllors did

not get it. ;

Coun Bransfield said he would yx
satistied whether the members of 1ata-
tare or councillors had contro]( the ex-
penditure, but whichever ofithem had
control it should be of the wholékgmount.

.Coun. Swim said he was glad thi :
ter had been brought up. He was in
favor of the grant being placed, as a
whole, in the hands of either the counns
cillors or members, bLut there should be
no divided responsibility.

Coun. Kerr thought the council shounld
pass a resolution asking fur the whole
grant and showing that only a part of it
was received last year,

It was however explained that a resolu-
tion to the effect indicated had been
passed—the first at the Jaouary session
of last year and the second at the July
session.

..1On motion of coun Morrison, ordered
that the Secretary-Treasurer be anthorised
to borrow to the extent of $4,000, if re-
%‘ured to meet county payments in

pation of collection of county ass s

Rl

.On “motion of coun Burchill, “ordered
that Bernafd Réynolds, by road com,
Wmn make return at July session,

unThe Jessamine petition was. deferred
wntil July,

42(Coun Colman moved a vote of thanks
to Warden Robinson for his impartial and
gfficient conduct in the chair, which
passed unaminously.

" Warden Robinson in returning thanks
n!erred to the harmoney that hal char-
acterised the session, as shown by the
fact that there had not been' a single
division on which the names were called
during the five days.

The Secretary-Treasurer also acknow-
ledge & unaminous vote of thanks moved
by coun Burchil.

Council adjourned sine die,
D. G. SmrrH, Official Reporter.

o —

ALFRED E. MORELAND,

Organist 8t. Luke’s Church, Chatham, is pre-
pared to instruct pupils on the plano or orgaun
or'in mugsical theorv,

Piano-tuning promptly attended to.

Residénce at Mrs. hny s, 8t. John Street.

DR C. J ‘SPROUL,

Teeth extracted withont pain by the use of
Nitrous Oxide Gas or other Anwmsthetics

Ordered that the prayer of said petition
be recommended and approved by this |

Artificial Teeth set on Gold, Rubber & Celluloid
&& Crown snd Bridge work a Specialty.
Offices in Bensox Bruock, Chatham, N, B

a gl , the ph of the moon for every
day .in the year. ' As the calendaar is
lithographed and the firm’s name put
on with a rubber stamp we assume our
‘friends don’t take much stock in regularly
ordained printers.

DeatH oF GEORGE SurroN:—George,
the 15 year old son of ‘Mr. John Sutton,
of the office of the I. C. R. M

Laniasl)

;| Chatham, and was a very largeone.

' day. She was cared for in her ill 1ess by
the families of Messrs Nealis, McPeake
lhd others, and everything that kindness
and sympathy could suggest was done
bat without avail.

On Mondsy last Mr. Hickey, father of
the deceased, accompdnied by Mr. Danie]
Crimmin, went to Fredericton by the N.
& W. train to bring the remains howme.
The coffin was decoratsd with a beautiful
| floral cross and also a floral crown—gifts
of the Normal school teachers and pupile,

A dispatch of Menday to the T'clegraph
sayR:—

The remains of the late Miss Hickey,
the Normal school student teacher, whose
death’' was referred t§ in to-day's Tele-
graph, were forwarded to the home of her
parents in Chatimm to.day. The funeral
procession was a very large ooe, including
nearly all the young ladies and gentle-
men attending the Normal school. The
foll .wing resolution of condolence was
adopted to-day by the Normal school
students:—

““Whereas, It has pleased God in His
wisdom to remove from among us by
death our dearly beloved friend and
fellow student; therefore

Resolved, That we the fellow-students
in the Provincial Normal school do hereby
extend to the grief-stricken members of
her family our heartfelt sympathy in the
great lgu which they and we have sus-
tainedjjin her edrly death; we also pray
that" will grant them Hiu own cou-

ved, That a copy of thia relolution
be sent to the sorrowing parents
(Signed)
“On behalf of the Normal School students,
‘‘Helen E. Buras, Mame Appleby,
““Alma M. Russell, Renie Kirk,
“‘Margaret M. Losier, Committee.

*‘Dated this 27th day of January 1890.”

The funeral took place’ vesterday from
the residence of Mr. Hickey, Duke Street,
The
pall-bearers were' Messrs. Frack Griffin,
Albert Patterson, Howard Fleiger, Rob-
ert Allen, Allan Wheeler and Charles
Nealis. After the service at the Pro-
Cathedral the remains were interred in
the Cathedral burying ground.

" The Late Alex. E MacDongall.

Alexander K. MacDougall, one of the
best known citizens of Northumberland
County, died at his residence, The
Willows, Oak Point at an early hour on
Saturday morning last. For several months
deceased was a great sufferer from the
malignant glandular affection, known as
Hodgkine’ disease, and his death was not,
therefore, an unexpected event.’ The
general esteem in which he was held was
manifested ou Monday !ast by the large
attendancs at the funeral, of friends trom
different parts of the County, while many
more were prevented from going by the
influenza epidemic which is now preva-
lent on the Miramichi. The funeral
procession left The Wiliows shortly after
10 o’clock a. m. for St. Peter’s Cnurch,
Moody's Point, Bartibog, tha pall-Lear-
ers being Messrs. Joha ' P. Burehill,
Charles S8argent, Wm. Kerr, R. Flanagan,
Dr. Joha McDonald, and Wm. T.
Connors. f

A solemn requiem service wds cele-
brated for deceased at the church. Hip
Lordship, the Sishop of Chatham pre-
sided. assisted by Rev. Fathers Dixon and
Morrissy. The Bishop pronounced a
well-merited enlogy on deceased and pro-

d the final absloution, after which
the remains were interred in the grave-
yard adjoining the Church.

Mr. MacDougall, at the time of his
death was postmaster of his district,
Deputy Crown Laod Surveyor and Com-
nlssioner of Great Roads, which offices he
beld for many years. He ever had the
reputation bf performing bis public duties
with the greatest fidelity ‘and exactness,
while his integrity in these, as well as in
his personal and private transactions was
unquestipned: No man. in Northumber-
land surpassed Mr. MacDougall for kind-
livess and hospitality. In connection
with his duties as Crown Land Surveyor
he was most comsiderate in dealing with
those who required his assistance in pro-
curing lands, - never appearing to spare
any personal efforts to give them all nec-
essary informati and d g it a
pleasure to feed and, if necessary, lodge
them, sending them away satisfied that
their interests would be served so far as it
was possible for him to do so, while his
survoymg fees were allowed to stand over

ment was convenient. Inherit-
lities and iollowmg
the traditions of his an ra, the old and
respected Davidson family o!
nothing seemed to give Mr, MacDou
more plmure than to entertain friends
and w str: b th his roof,
and his memory wdl therefore, be long
cherished by the many who held him in

>

department at Moncton, died at St. Jos
eph’s College Memramcook on Sunday
evening last of inflammation of the brain,
Deceased had been ill upwards of a week,
and towards the latter part of last week
his condition became so serious that his
father, who was absent in Moatreal, was
telegraphed for, and both he and Mrs
Sutton were with their son when he died
The remains were brought to Moncton by
the C. P. R, express on Monday, and the
funeral took place Tuesday. There was
a funeral service at £t. Bernard’s church
after which the remains were taken to
the I. C. R. station and thence to Richi-
bucto for interment. Mr. and Mrs, Sutton
have the sincere-sympathy of their many.
friends- in Moncton, Chatham and else-
where. -
SO G

*$1,000,00 To BE GiveNn Awav:—The’
OranJe Countr/ Farmer says: ‘At the
request of President Wood of the New
York State Society, the editor of the
Farmer judged the exhibit of vegetables
‘under the oharge of James Vick, seeds-
man, of Rochester N. Y. This firm
offered $450 in- prizes for the best and
second best of certain varieties of the
following six vegetables grown from seed
purchased of them: Potatoes, Tomatoes,
Celery, Cauliflower, . Cabbage and Musk
Melor. Almost every State in the
Union was represented in the competition
The disply was marvelous, and it was the
most difficult task of the kind that he
undertook, owing to the uniform excel-
lence of the exhibits. This display
attracted ‘as much attention as any
feature of the fair, and reflected great
credit on both the originators and com-
petitiors.” :

This firm offers $1,000.00 in cash this
year to be competed for at the Illinois
State Fair. Kvery person growing vege.
tables should send ten cents for a copy of
Vick’s FLoraL Guipe, and learn the
facts, It costs nothing to try.

Death of Miss Iia Hickoey.

Great sympachy is manifested for Mr,
and Mrs. Michael Hickey, of Chatham,
over the death of their eldest dnughter
which took place in Fredericton on Sun-

day last from what the dectors pronounced
abcess of the liver. Mrs. Hickey visited
Fredericton a short time since when her '
daughter,who was a student-teacher at the
Normal Schiool, was laid up with influenza. !
She had,/ however, recovered from that
and wos, apparently, well, when her
mother hL ed home. She was again

stricken down lnddenly and died on- Sug-

the highest as'a personal friend
and good neighbor, Iu their bereavement
his widow, daughter and sister have the
sincere sympathy of the community.

Carnival, Scclal and Ourling at
-Bathurst.

Bataurst, July 28th, 1890.

The carnival which took place in Vie-
toria Skating Rink here on the 21st inst,
was quite a success, There were about
one hundred skaters in costume. The
lady's prize was awarded to Miss Josie
Burns, who represented ‘‘Liberty en-
lightening the world”, while Mr. G A

‘W T Connors,

Dudley, agent of the Merchant’s Bank of
Halifax, in the character of *Clown’
carried off the gentlemau’s prze,

The music by the Moncton Band was
fige, and, finwncial'y and otherwise the
affair passed cff remarkab'y will.

The Curlers’ Annuil Suzial came off on
the following nisht, 22ad, and was—as it
alwaysis -the event of the season, aut
was very creditable tu the committee and
the curlers gererally. The music, whchi
was rendered by a quartett: from ths
Moncton Band was excellent. The
quartette consisted of Fred. Crantiall,
cornet; Jos. Bolliveau, clarionette; C
Burril, slide trombone and W S Bownees
E flat, hass, About sixty couples
were present and the party broke up
aboat 2 o'clock, regretiing that the
affair was at an end.

The Curling mateh for the skips' Cup
began yesterday. The followiog is the
result of the game so far:—

Skip J E Baldwin 18 vs Skip PJ Baras 10
“ J R Miller 19, **A W White 8
“ FJGatain~ 20, "** T M Burns 8
R R Hickson won in default of ekip

Percy Wiiber not being up to time,

Curling.

The regular Rinks of Chatham Curl-
ing Club for the curront season have h2ea
made up as follows: —

Alex, Mc¢Kay, Albert Patterson,
Ed Johnson, W J Connors,
Geo Watt, Thos Crimmin,
DCheaman, skip Wm Wilson, skip.

B Bouthelier,

D Crimmin,
Alex. Burr

Alex Brown, skip

MacD Snowball
Howard Fleiger,
Johan Johuston,
E Hutchison, “skip.

A 8 Ullock,
M S Hocken,
D G Smith, skip

Geo E Fisher,
John Davidson,
John McDonald,
A J Loggie,

D M Loggie, skip.

W R Gouldg

R McWilliams,

Geo Stothart,

Jas Johnston,

R A Lawlor, skip,
The first match—that for the Rink

medal—is now on,

H. McKendy,
Cbas D Ruddock,
A Johuston,

T DesBrisay skip.

- Oluk’l Luck

Samuel Baker, a clerk in one of our
principal jewelry stores and living at
1,934% Bush Street is in luck. At the
last drawing of the Louisiana State Lot-
tery Company he found himself suddenly
possessed of the snug sum of $15,000, he
havirg purchased a coupon of ticket No.
98, which drew the capital prize of l&
000.—San Francisco (Cal.) Call, Nov. 30.

DIBED.

“
At Fredericton, on the 26th inst., Ida M. eldest

mhwr of Mlchnl anc Maggie Elckey. of Chat-
Requiscaf/ in pace. Amen.

Chatham Skating Rink.

At a of the
who have charge of the Skating Rink for the
Season of 1889. The following scale of} prices for
the season was adopted:

Geuuemln '8 Single Admission,
Season Ticket,
Lady’s Slngle Admission, 16
b Season Ticket L7
Child’s Admission Saturday Aft 05 -
- Season Ticket udmimng child
under 15 years of 1.25
Special rates if more than one tlckot be required,

Season promamde 'I‘ickets 8L 00
Single

$ 2

2.50

Tickets for sale from t.ha fouowing members
of the committee

W. T. CONNO
MACDOUGALL
M, 8 HOCKEN,

Z. TINGLEY,

HAIRDRESSER, ETC.,

HASREMOVED
SHAVING PARLOR

to the Building adjoining the

B. Trading Co’s Offics, Water St.

Ho

OWBALL

Il also keep a firsteclass stock of
Cigars, Tobaccos, (Pipes, and
Smakers’ Goods generally.

“THE FACTORY’
JOHN MCDONALD,

(Successor t George Cassady)
Manufacturer of Doorl. Sashes, Mouldings

Builders® fumhhlngs gencrally,
Lumber planed and matched to order.
BAND AﬂD SOROLL-SAWING,

Stock MENSION and other L
CONSTANTLY ON HAND, *nd otber Lumber,

THE EASTJHD/ ACTORY, CHATHAM. N. B

NEW!

NOBBY !

NICE!

WELAT IS ?

'Ihe ew qtock of Silverwars Just opsned at Albert
: Patterson's.

The finest pa‘téér;;s of SILVER GOODS ever shown in Chatham.

COME AND SEE FOR YOURSELVES

Watches, Clocks, Jewelry and Fancy China-
ware of all kinds.

Algo the usual A-1 stock of CIGARS, PIPES and TOBAOCO-
NISTS GOODS at prices that defy competition.

ALBERT PATTERSON

STONE BUILDING,

PALLEN’S LORNER

NOT ONLY THE GIRLS AND BOYS,

~——BUT THE—

- OLD GENTS AND LADIES

——MAKE A GRAND RUSH FOR—

NOONAN’S CHEAP CASH STORE,

—TO0 PURCHASE—
CHRISTMAS GOODS.

Our store is packed with a]l sorts of Dry Goods and Clothing;

our Prices are away down in order to ensure the la
Fine Overcoats, Nobby Reefers, Stylish Suits,

kerchiefs.

st sales,
ich Sllk Hand-

All the latest styles in Caps, Gloves, Tnderwear, Woollen and

Dress Goods.

Useful Christmas Presents are ‘most acee! ‘gtable to ladies and

ntlemen—such as Fur Boas, Muftfs, Collars,
uspenders, Neckties, Handkercluefs and Hoods,

00l Shawls, Mufflers,




